COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

City Hall, 5" floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5
Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935 Fax (905) 546-4202

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca

Hamilton

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Minor Variance

You are receiving this notice because you are either:

e Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property
e Applicant/agent on file, or
e Person likely to be interested in this application

APPLICATION NO.: HM/A-21:372
APPLICANTS: Owners J. Smith & M. Li

SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 9 Chatham St., Hamilton

ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 6593, as Amended
ZONING: "D" (Urban Protected Residential) district
PROPOSAL: To permit the construction of a new two storey addition in the rear

yard of the existing single family dwelling, along with a new 33.0m?
accessory building in the rear yard and a new roofed-over
unenclosed front porch notwithstanding that:

1. An easterly side yard width of 0.5m shall be provided instead of the minimum
required 1.0m side yard width.

2. A westerly side yard width of 0.8m shall be provided instead of the minimum required
1.0m side yard width.

3. Eaves and gutters shall be permitted to project a maximum of 0.45m into a required
side yard and instead of the maximum permitted projection being one-half the required
side yard width.

4.  An accessory building shall be 0.0m from the Easterly side lot line whereas the By-
law requires an accessory building to be at least 0.45m from any lot line.

5.  The roofed-over unenclosed porch shall be permitted to project a maximum of 6.0m
into the required front yard and provide a minimum setback of 0.0m from the front lot line
instead of the maximum 3.0m projection permitted and minimum 1.5m setback required
from the front lot line.

NOTES:

i. Please be advised that Committee of Adjustment Decision No. HM/A-20:149

previously approved a reduced required side yard width (on both sides) from 1.2m to
1.0m.

This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below:

.12



HM/A-21: 372

Page 2

DATE: Thursday, November 25th, 2021

TIME: 3:10 p.m.

PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details)
To be streamed at
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment
for viewing purposes only

PUBLIC INPUT

Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions,
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee.

Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for
registering to participate.

MORE INFORMATION

For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:

e Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment
e Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935
e Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca

DATED: November 9th, 2021.

Jamila Sheffield,
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the
Planning Act, R.S.0., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public.



SITE PLAN NOTE

THIS IS NOT A LEGAL SURVEY AND
SHALL NOT BE USED FOR MORTGAGE OR
TRANSACTION PURPOSES. PROPERTY
LIMITS HAVE BEEN COMPILED FROM LAND
REGISTRY OFFICE RECORDS.

SITE PLAN HAS BEEN REVISED AS PER
AT, McLAREN LIMITED, SURVEY SIGNED
AND DATED FOR JUNE 29, 2021,
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ADDRESS: 9 CHATHAM ST, HAMILTON, ON, L8P 2B3
PIN: 17138-0145

DESCRIPTION:

PART LOT 96, BLK F, PL 253, AS IN
VM230241; HAMILTON *DESC. AMENDED
00/03/17 D.SARKANY

NOTE: ALL IS EXISTING, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2696.16 SF |[ TOTAL PROPERTY SIZE

614.33 SQF
351.75 SQF
44.47 SQF

37.48%

EXISTING DWELLING
EXISTING GARAGE
EXISTING FRONT PORCH
EXISTING LOT COVERAGE

384.00 SQF

51.72%

PROPOSED ADDITION
PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE

SIDEWALK

STREET

CHATHAM

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND
TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN,
HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE
REQUIREMENTS AS SET OUT IN THE
ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO BE A

DESIGNER/REGISTERED DESIGN FIRM.

DESIGNER:

NAME: Julia Cangemi
BCIN: 104087

23 Aug 2021
DATE SGRATURE
NOT VALID UNLESS DATED and SIGNED

DESIGN FIRM:

uJC](z‘ﬁé?“§kﬁﬁlnc

BCIN: 110671

692 Centre Road
Flamborough, Ontario
Canada, L8N 277
(416) 993-1509
jacdesigninc@gmail.com
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JEREMY SMITH

9 CHATHAM STREET,
HAMILTON, ONTARIO
CANADA, L8P 283

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND
JAXES RESPONSIBILUTY FOR THIS DESIGN,
HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND WEETS THE
REQUIREMENTS AS SET OUT IN THE
ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO BE A
DESIGNER/REGISTERED DESIGN FIRM.

DESIGNER:

NAME: Julia Cangemi
BCIN: 104087

14 May 2020
DATE SIGNATURE
NOT VALID UNLESS DATED and SIGNED

DESIGN FiRM:
NAME:

vdes(gn Inc.
BCIN: 1106/1

692 Centre Road
Flamborough, Ontario
Canada, L8N 227
(418) 983-1509
jocdesigninc@gmail.com

GENERAL DESIGN NOTES

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM to THE CURRENT ADDITION of THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE 2012. LUMBER/FRAMING
2. ALL DIMENSIONS to be VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR to CONSTRUCTION. o ILAEER 0 SE-CRADE 2 OR BETTER.
3. ANY ERRORS or OMISSIONS ARE to be REPORTED to DESIGNER/DESIGN FIRM PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 10 BE G
4 ANY DEVIATION to THE DESIGN to be REPORTED to THE DESIGNER/DESIGN FIRM and MUST BE NOT APPLIED 2. AL LUMBER EXPOSED TO MOISTURE TO BE PRESSURE TREATED.
L ATHOUT FORMAL WRITTEN APPROVAL 3. FRAMED OPENINGS FOR ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS TO BE VERIFIED WITH MANUFACTURER'S ROUGH SIZE OPENING.
4, ANY/ALL LVL HEADERS TO FOLLOW SEPARATE ENGINEERED DESIGN DOCUMENTS.
. DESIG t
5 L%ET?_:ED ?:%’#EE{BCQ&TNH&PROPW of THE DESIGNER/DESIGN FIRM and to be USED FOR THE PROJECT 5. ANY/ALL TRUSSES TO FOLLOW SEPARATE ENGINEERED DESIGN DOCUMENTS.
6. REMOVE ALL TOP SOIL and ORGANIC MATERIAL 6. TRUSS BRACING and STRAPPING AS SPECIFIED BY ENGINEERED TRUSS DOCUMENT.
3 ANY BACKFILL to BE COMPACTED In 8" LAYERS, 7. TRUSS TIE DOWN TO SUSTAIN UPLIFT SHOWN ON TRUSS DOCUMENT, TO BE CONTINUOUS ON EXTERIOR WALL.
8.  ALL FOOTINGS/PILES to BE o MINIMUM of 4'~0" BELOW FINISH GRADE (BELOW LOCAL FROST LEVEL).
9. NO BUILDING SHALL BE BUILT ADJACENT or in PROXIMITY to THE STRUCTURE SO AS to ADVERSELY ALTER FASTENERS/ STEEL/PILES
WIND OR SNOW LOADING CONDITIONS. DEFORMED CONCRETE REINFORCING BAR TO COMPLY WITH CSA STANDARDS.
10.  STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS THAT ARE DAMAGED EITHER DURING THE STRUCTURE ERECTION or THE LIFE of THE 2. REINFORCING BAR TO BE GRADE 400R OR BETTER.
STRUCTURE MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY to THE DESIGNER/DESIGN FIRM. 3. BOLTS SHALL BE GRADE #5 OR EQUIVALENT.
11.  CONTRACTOR to PROPERLY SLOPE SURFACES AWAY FROM STRUCTURE FOR PROPER DRAINAGE. 4, STRUCTURAL STEFL SHALL BE GRADE 50.
12.  PROVIDE FLASHING WHERE NECESSARY FOR WATERPROOFING. 5. ANY/ALL HELICAL PILES TO FOLLOW SEPARATE ENGINEERED DESIGN DOCUMENTS. BASED ON SITE CONDITIONS and
LOADING.

CODE NOTES — DIVISION B
1. OBC 9.10.19, — PROVIDE SMOKE ALARMS IN ACCORDANCE. LEGEND
2. OBC 9.19.1.2. — ATTIC VENT AREA IS 1/300 OF INSULATED AREA AND 1/150 FOR CATHEDRAL CEILINGS AND

ROOF SLOPES LESS THEN 2 IN 12. @ — SMOKE ALARM
3. 0BC 9.23.8.1. — ANY/ALL BEAMS TO HAVE AT LEASE 3 1/2" END BEARING.
4, OBC 9.23.9.4.(2) — 2 x 2 CROSS BRIDGING LOCATED NOT MORE THEN 6'—10" FROM FACH SUPPORT OR OTHER [=1- EXHAUST FAN

ROWS OF BRIDGING IS REQUIRED. .
5. OBC 9.23.9.8. — PROVIDE DOUBLE FLOOR JOISTS OR SOLID BLOCKING AT 3'~11* 0.C. UNDER WALLS RUNNING w‘ — DETAIL/SECTION CALL OUT

PARALLEL TO FLOOR JOISTS. _
6. OBC 9.25.3. — PROVIDE AIR BARRIER IN ACCORDANCE. O\~ DETAIL/SECTION CALL OUT
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THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND
TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN,
HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE
REQUIREMENTS AS SET OUT IN THE
ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO BE A
DESIGNER/REGISTERED DESIGN FIRM.

DESIGNER:
NAME: Julia Cangemi
BCIN: 104087

14 May 2020
23._81. DATE SIGNATURE
NOT VALID UNLESS DATED and SIGNED

7 ” ¢'-gf" DESIGN FIRM:
i NAME:

- - - —@__— - - - - @— BCIN:HUE/

692 Centre Road
Flamborough, Ontario
Canada, L8N 227

| (416) 9931509
jacdesigninc@gmail.com

REVISION DETAILS

*ACTUAL LENGTH to be

DETERMINED by "POSTECH SCREW PILES®
BASED on FIELD CONDITIONS and

MIN. of 40 PSF LOADING CAPACITY B

PROPERTY OF JAC'DESIGN INC. IT IS NOT TO BE COPIED OR

USED IN ANY OTHER WAY WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT
of JAC'DESIGN INC. AND MUST BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST.

THIS DRAWING AND ALL INFORMATION HEREIN IS THE EXCLUSIVE
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THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND
TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN,
HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE
REQUIREMENTS AS SET OUT IN THE
ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO BE A
DESIGNER/REGISTERED DESIGN FIRM.
DESIGNER:
NAME: Julia Cangemi
BCIN: 104087
, 14 May 2020
24 DATE SIGNATURE
NOT VALID UNLESS DATED and SIGNED
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THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND
TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN,
HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE
REQUIREMENTS AS SET OUT IN THE
ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO BE A
DESIGNER/REGISTERED DESIGN FIRM.

DESIGNER:
NAME: Julia Cangemi
24 BCIN: 104087

14 May 2020
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PROPERTY OF JAC'DESIGN INC. IT IS NOT TO BE COPIED OR

USED IN ANY OTHER WAY WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRMTEN CONSENT
of JAC'DESIGN INC. AND MUST BE RETURNED UPON REQUEST.
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THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND
TAKES RESPONSIBIITY FOR THIS DESIGN,
HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE
REQUIREMENTS AS SET OUT IN THE
ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO BE A
DESIGNER/REGISTERED DESIGN FIRM.

DESIGNER:

NAME: Julia Cangemi
BCIN: 104087

14 May 2020
24' DATE SIGNATURE
NOT VALID UNLESS DATED and SIGNED
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ROOF CONSTRUCTION

25 YR ASPHALT SHINGLES,

(to MATCH EXISTING)

3/8" PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING
TAR IMPREGNATED FELT PAPER

PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSSES at 24" CTRS

RE0 BATTEN INSULATION
1/2'E'IYPE X" GYPSUM BOARD

ALUMINUM_EAVESTROUGH, d ;

RW.L,FASCIA and 7
VENTED SOFFIT

A

ACMIN, FRR WALL CONSTRUCTION

HORIZONTAL VINYL SIDING with
FLAME SPREAD RATING OF 25

AR BARRIER

RS RIGID INSULATION

1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

2x6 STUDS at 16" CTRS

R22 BATTEN INSULATION

VAPOUR BARRIER

1/2" "TYPE X" GYPSUM BOARD

P

5/8" *IYPE X"
GYPSUM BOARD

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

3/4” PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR

2 x 10 JOISTS at 12" CTRS
1/2" GYPSUM CELING FINISH

i

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

3/4" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR

2 x B JOISTS ot 24" CTRS
R31 SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
1/2* PLYWOOD 0SB on,

2 x 4 STRAPPING

(on BOTIOM OF JOISTS)
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&. SIDEWALL SECTION
w SCALE: 3/8'=1
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FLOOR CONSTRUCTION
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SEE 1/3.0 FOR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION

ALUMINUM EAVESTROUGH,
RW.L,FASCIA and
VENTED SOFFIT
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FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

WALL CONSTRUCTION
HORIZONTAL VINYL SIDING

AR BARRIER

R5 RIGID INSULATION

1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

R22 "ROXUL" BATTEN INSULATION

2 x 6 STUDS at 16" CTRS

VAPOUR BARRIER

5/8" TYPE "X” GYPSUM WALLBOARD,
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ALUMINUM EAVES,
RMW.L, FASCIA, and (to MATCH EXISTING)
VENTED SOFFIT
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ROOF CONSTRUCTION
25 YR ASPHALT SHINGLES,

3/8" PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING
IMPREGNATED FELT PAPER
PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSSES at 24" CTRS
R60 BATTEN INSULATION

1/2" GYPSUM WALLBOARD

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

3/4” PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR

2 x 10 JOISTS at 12" CTRS
1/2" GYPSUM CEILING FINISH
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2 x 10 JOIST HANGERS
FLUSH MOUNT LVL. BEAM,

\ OTHERS
BUILT-UP 2 x 6 STUDS,

at ENDS

1/2" HWH LAG BOLTS
THROUGH EXISTING FLOOR
SYSTEM RIM_BOARD,

2 x 10 LEDGER BOARD

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

3/4" PLYNOOD SUBFLOOR

2 x 8 JOISTS at 24" CTRS
R31 SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
1/2" PLYWOOD 0SB on,

2 x 4 STRAPPING

(on BOTTOM OF JOISTS)
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THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND
TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN,
HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE
REQUIREMENTS AS SET OUT IN THE
ONTARIO BUILDING CODE 70 BE A
DESIGNER/REGISTERED DESIGN FIRM.

DESIGNER:
NAME: Julia Cangemi
BCIN: 104087
14 May 2020
DATE SIGNATURE

NOT VALID UNLESS DATED and SIGNED
DESIGN FIRM:
NAME:

dcC¢ es{gn Inc.

BCIN: 1106/1

692 Centre Road
Flamborough, Ontario
Canada, L8N 227
(416) 993-1509
jacdesigninc@gmail.com
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THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND
Sle N7 TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN,
HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE
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Committee of Adjustment
City Hall, 5" Floor,

=1 71 Main St. W,
lim Hamilton, ON L8P4Y5
Hamilton Phone: (905) 546-2424 ext, 4221

Email: cofa@hamilton.ca

APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE

| FOROFFICE USEONLY.

APPLICATION NO. DATE APPLICATION RECEIVED

PAID DATE APPLICATION DEEMED COMPLETE

SECRETARY'S
SIGNATURE

The Planning Act
Application for Minor Variance or for Permission
The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment for the City of Hamilton under

Section 45 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13 for relief, as described in this
application, from the Zoning By-law.

1,2 MAILING ADDRESS

Registered
Owners(s)

Applicant(s)*

Agent or
Solicitor

Note: Unless otherwise requested all communications will be sent to the agent, if
any.

3. Names and adcdresses of any mortgagees, holders of charges or other encumbrances:
TD  Torento Domintgn Banc
00— loC L\\\\,C\'&\*\'
Tocento, CN
MST Avce

e e e ———
APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE (May 2G21) Page 1 of 6



Additional sheets can be submitted if there is not sufficient room to answer the following
questions. Additional sheets must be clearly labelled

4, Nature and extent of relief applied for:
- 8ddtion r© Privnauy Awelly BP 20—\ 84100 —CO
- Gavage wnder BP 13-12825-00 R construction
D Secondary Dwelling Unit B/Reconstruction of Existing Dwelling
5 Why it is not possible to comply with the provisions of the By-law?
%} Pease see attache A en vrexd polge

6. Legal description and Address of subject lands (registered plan number and lot number or
other legal description and where applicable, street and street number):

Reidenhal , single clwelling heme ’
q thathant St , Hamilton,” ON., LEP265

7 PREVIOUS USE OF PROPERTY

Residential Ij Industrial [:] Commercial D
Agricultural D Vacant D Other D

Other

8.1  If Industrial or Commercial, specify use
8.2 Has the grading of the subject land been changed by adding earth or other material, i.e.

has filling occurred?
e O o Y koo O

8.3 Has a gas station been located on the subject land or adjacent lands at any time?
Yes No Unknown

8.4 Has there been petroleum o other fuel stored on the subject land or adjacent lands?
Yes No _Q[ Unknown

8.5 Are there or have there ever been underground storage tanks or buried waste on the

subject land or adjacent lands?
Yes Q_ No Unknown Q_

8.6 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as an agricultural operation where
cyanide products may have been used as pesticides and/or sewage sludge was

applied to the lands? ,

Yes No Unknown _Q
8.7 Have the lands or adjacent Jands ever been used as a weapon firing range?
Yes No Unknown

8.8 Is the nearest boundary line of the application within 500 metres (1,640 feet) of the fill area
of an operational/non-operational landfill or dump?

Yes No Unknown

8.9 If there are existing or previously existing buildings, are there any building materials
remaining on site which arzpotenﬁally hazardous to public health (eg. asbestos, PCB's)?

Yes Q No Unknown

e ——— e ————
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5.

According to a recent survey, our lot line is different and we now require another
variance to continue our addition on the west side.

« The new addition to the house (under BP 20-184700-00) is constructed with
approximately 0.8 meters to the side yard lot boundary (on each side). MV 20:149
required 1 meter side yard setbacks.

+ The garage being built under BP 18-12825-00 R9 appears to encroach toward the
South East side yard lot boundary leaving a couple of inches of side yard setback.
It is constructed with approximately 0.3556 meters to the side yard lot boundary
on the South East side and it was indicated we require 1 meter.

* Tt should be noted that this garage was a rebuilt as it was a hazard and was
falling down. The new garage was constructed on the pre-existing foundation

+ The recently altered (without building permit) front porch appears to;
o Have been altered to have a new wider (not deeper) stair tread width

The below were recommended to be added even though the porch was just refaced and
all the footings and structural beams including the roof were not altered.

o Encroaches into the front yard set back, and;

o Encroaches into the municipal road allowance.



8.10

8.1

B.12

10.

11.

12.

Is there any reason to believe the subject land may have been contaminated by former
uses op the site or adja sites?
Yes b No Unknown Q

What information did you use to determine the answers to 8.1 to 8.10 above?
It has adways beei Yesickerdriad - \ d
We ive in a downtown yesidenhial nge iSthUJ’ heed

If previous use of property is industrial or commercial or if YES to any of 8.210 8.10, a
previous use inventory showing all former uses of the subject land, or if appropriate, the
land adjacent to the subject land, is needed.

Is the previous use inventory attached? Yes _D_ No _D_ N / A

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CLAUSE

| acknowledge that the City of Hamilton is not responsible for the identification and
remediation of contamination on the property which is the subject of this Application — by
reason of its approval to this Application.

Sept- ¥, 2021 1

Date nature Propefty @wner(sy
Michelle Li/ [Jeremy Smith
Print Name of Ownér(s) !

Dimensions of lands affected: (& e adtach QC\ dmwg&
Frontage
Depth

Area

Width of street

Particulars of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands: (Specify
ground floor area, gross floor area, number of stories, width, length, height, etc.)

Existing:_
apprx- W50 sqft 2 storey single dwelling heme
20h x le'w x 2b'd

Proposed
add - p qfr over 2 storey <, same width of
extering Yo indude one wppe oo lreemn
one lawder livinarooens & 'c_eve_rc_c\ prie.
add 1 237237 hx lGw 24d
Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands; (Specify
distance from side, rear and front lot lines)

Existing:

@ sec st plan

Proposed:

e ———
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

18.

20.

21.

24,

Date of acquisition of subject lands:
2\%

Date of construction of all buildings and structures on subject lands:
wnknoww

Existing uses of the subject property (single family, duplex, retail, factory etc.):
tingle o ly
L

Existing uses of abutting properties (single family, duplex, retail, factory etc.):

i M\c Lo
Length of time the existing uses of the subject property have continued:
U e ons ~

Municipal services available: (check the appropriate space or spages)
Water Connected @/Qes
Sanitary Sewer E( Connected

Storm Sewers
Present Official Plan/Secondary Plan provisions applying to the land:

Ulsr~  Protecte?) Lo sipo~Tedc
Present Restricted Area By-law (Zoning By-law) provisions applying to the land:
Zeetmbbrs7 65-73 (p-s- 177

Has the owner previously applied for relief in respect of the subject property?

ves[ | No

If the answer is yes, describe briefly.

|s the subject property the subject of a current application for consent under Section 53 of
the Planning Act?

Yes O No

Additional Information

The applicant shall attach to each copy of this application a plan showing the dimensions
of the subject lands and of all abutting lands and showing the location, size and type of all
buildings and structures on the subject and abutting lands, and where required by the
Committee of Adjustment such plan shall be signed by an Ontario Land Surveyor.

T ————
APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE (May 2021) Page 4 of 6



